## February 11, 2025

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in special session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Mike Brownell

James T. Yahn

Commissioner

Jerry A. Sonnenberg

Commissioner

Also present:

Alan Samber Logan County Attorney

Pamela Bacon Logan County Clerk & Recorder

Debbie Unrein Logan County Finance

Marilee Johnson Logan County Public Information Coordinator

Rick Cullip Logan County Buildings and Grounds
Jennifer Crow Administrative Support Specialist

Rob Quint Planning and Zoning

Chairman Brownell called the meeting to order at 9:42 a.m. and opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Brownell asked if there were any additional revisions for the agenda besides moving the reappointments to the advisory boards to new business. Hearing no additional revisions, Chairman Brownell continued with consent agenda.

The Board continued with the Consent Agenda items:

• Approval of the Minutes of February 4, 2025.

Commissioner Yahn moved to approve the consent agenda. Commissioner Sonnenberg seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairman Brownell continued with New Business:

Consideration of the appointments of members on the following Logan County advisory boards:

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to appoint John Iven, Ryan Cruz, Dave Whitney and Marty Gaines to the Logan County Planning Commission. Commissioner Yahn seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to appoint John Iven and Dave Greeno to the Logan County Board of Adjustment. Commissioner Yahn seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to reappoint Russell Adells, Thomas Bedford, Marty Gaines and Dave Greeno to the Logan County Lodging Tax Board. Commissioner Yahn seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

The Board opened a public hearing to consider the approval of an application submitted by the Logan County Republicans for a Special Events Liquor License for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds on February 15, 2025. Chairman Brownell hearing no public comments closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Yahn moved to approve an application submitted by the Logan County Republicans for a Special Events Liquor License for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds on February 15, 2025. Commissioner Sonnenberg seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Sonnenberg moved to approve an application between Logan County and the Family Resource Center concerning the placement of a kiosk in the Logan County Courthouse for an iPad containing an application which will provide information about various community resources available to members of the public in Logan County, Colorado. Commissioner Yahn seconded, and the motion carried 3-0.

## Other Business Miscellaneous Business/Announcements

County Offices will be closed on Monday, February 17, 2025, in observance of Presidents' Day.

The next regular meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, February 18, 2025, at 9:30 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned, at 9:47 a.m.

Submitted by:

Approved: February 18, 2025

(seal)

Attest!

7 ....

Logan County Clerk & Recorder

Logan County Clerk & Recorder

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO

By: The Brownell

Mike Brownell, Chairman